

Immediate Action Required

Stop Use/Recall



Products:

Select 3M™ DBI-SALA® ShockWave™2 Arc Flash Shock Absorbing Lanyards **Impacted Dates:**

Prior to June 2022



3M Fall Protection is issuing a "Stop Use /Recall" notice for select 3M™ DBI-SALA® ShockWave™2 Arc Flash Shock Absorbing Lanyards.



As part of 3M Fall Protection's ongoing commitment to delivering high quality safety equipment, we are notifying our customers of the following information related to specific 3M™ DBI-SALA® ShockWave™2 Arc Flash Shock Absorbing Lanyards. During an internal review, 3M Fall Protection has identified a potential manufacturing issue with a limited number of devices. This manufacturing issue could result in the lanyard not performing properly in the event of a fall, which could result in severe injury or death. Please reference Appendix A for products that are impacted by this notice. There have been no reports of injuries, accidents, or complaints associated with this issue.

End Users

Please follow the steps listed below:

Step 1: Locate the label on the device (see images at right) to determine the model number. If the device is an impacted model (reference Appendix A), remove the product from service.

Step 2: Once you have confirmed the part number, go to www.ShockWaveRecall.com and follow the instructions to return your device. As soon as a replacement product solution is available, 3M will replace your device, as per our standard warranty. Additional details can be found at the website listed above.





Example labels: Above, CSA; Below, ANSI

Distributors

Upon receipt of this Notice, please contact our Customer Service department for a listing of the affected ShockWave™2 Arc Flash Shock

Absorbing Lanyards sold to you. If you have any of the affected devices in stock, please return them to 3M Fall Protection for credit at 3M's expense. Please immediately forward this Notice to any of your customers who have purchased affected products from you and provide any assistance requested by your customers to complete the process.

A copy of this Notice can be found: www.ShockWaveRecall.com.

After visiting www.ShockWaveRecall.com if you still have any questions please contact our Customer Service Team: US: Call 1-833-638-2697 or email 3musfpserviceaction@mmm.com Canada: Call 1-833-998-2243 or email 3mcafpserviceaction@mmm.com

3M remains committed to providing quality products and services to our customers. We apologize for any inconvenience that this situation may cause you. We appreciate your continued support of 3M Fall Protection products and services.

Appendix A: Affected 3M™ DBI-SALA® ShockWave™2 Arc Flash Shock Absorbing Lanyards Date of Manufacture: Prior to June 2022

Part Number		Description: 3M™ DBI-SALA® ShockWave™2 Arc Flash Shock Absorbing	Leg Style
1224610 1224612 1224613 1244610 1244610B	1244612 1244613 1244615 1244618	Lanyard	Single Leg
1224611 1244611 1244614 1244611B 1244611C	1244616 1244617	Lanyard, Choker	
1224630 1224632 1224633 1244630 1244630B	1244632 1244633 1244636 1244639 1244632B 1244641C	100% Tie-Off Lanyard	Twin Leg
1224631 1224634 1244631 1244631B 1244631C 1244640C	1244634 1244635 1244638 1244634B 1244638C	100% Tie-Off Lanyard, Choker	1 wiii Leg

3M remains committed to providing quality products and services to our customers. We apologize for any inconvenience that this situation may cause you. We appreciate your continued support of 3M Fall Protection products and services.